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September 5, 2023 
 
 
Chris Czyzio 
Zoning Administrator 
Flushing Township 
6524 N. Seymour Road 
Flushing, MI 48433 
 
 
RE: Family Dollar 

Site Plan and Special Land Use - 7029 W. Mt. Morris Road 
 
D&M Site, Inc. (D&M) is in receipt of the August 15, 2023 ROWE Professional Services Company review.  
Plans have been updated (dated September 5, 2023) and narrative responses to the review are provided 
below: 
 

1. Due to the size of the property and the need to depict off-site conditions and topographic 
features, the scale of the plan is needed at 1”=40’. 

2. Additional landscaping has been placed along the southern portion of the property for screening 
purposes. 

3. The building height has been added to sheet C3.0 and architectural building elevations are 
included with the updated plan set. 

4. Water capacity calculations has been added to sheet C5.0. 
5. The location map on the cover sheet has been expanded to at least 1 square mile. 
6. A Phase 1 ESA has been completed and no areas of concern were identified. 
7. A Hazardous Substances Reporting Form will be completed if requested by the Township. 
8. A State/County Environmental Permits Checklist will be completed if requested by the 

Township. 
9. The plans have been submitted to the Genesee County Road Commission (GCRC) and the 

Genesee County Drain Commission (GCDC) for approvals and permitting.  GCRC had previously 
reviewed the driveway locations and did not have any objections. 

10.  Performance Standards have been added to sheet C3.0. 
11. The loading/unloading zone that is indicated is twice the size of the required and the single 

loading space is adequate for the single-purpose use. 
 
D&M appreciates the thorough review conducted and believes that the updated plans and responses 
provide above are sufficient for plan approval.   
 
Respectfully, 
D&M SITE, Inc. 

 
Andy Andre, P.E. 



August 15, 2023

Mr. Chris Czyzio, Zoning Administrator
6524 N. Seymour Road
Flushing, MI 48433

RE:  Site Plan Review and Special Land Use 7029 W Mt. Morris Road

Dear Mr. Czyzio:

ROWE Professional Services Company is in receipt of a site plan and special land use application 
for a Family Dollar store located at 7029 W Mt. Morris Road.  The proposed new building is to 
include a dollar store with on-site parking.  The proposed site is a parcel which is zoned C-2 
Commercial General.

Planning Comments:
Information Requirements
The following items from the list of informational requirements for a site plan in Section 36 of the 
Township Zoning Ordinance were not included.  Note, the Planning Commission may waive any 
of these requirements that they find are not necessary to review this application.

Section 36-1902 Site Plan Scale The site plan is scaled to 1-inch equals 40 feet instead 
of the required 1-inch equals 20 feet.

Section 36-1902(f) Landscaping Planning Commission to decide if landscaping 
greenbelt is required.

Section 36-1902(g) Height and Dimensions Building height is not shown on site plans.

Section 36-1902(h) Front, Rear, and Side Elevations No elevations were provided.

Section 36-1902(i) Water and Sanitary Services Water capacity calculations were not 
provided.

Section 36-1902(l) Location Map Location map provided does not show a total 1 square 
mile.

Section 36.1902(r) Contamination Unclear if there are areas on site which could be 
contaminated, such as mounds in the back of the site.

Section 36-1902(s) Hazardous Substances Reporting Form Unclear if Hazardous 
Substances Reporting Form is required for this site.

Section 36-1902(t) State/County Environmental Permits Checklist Unclear if the 
State/County Environmental Permits Checklist has been submitted.
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Zoning Compliance 
The following items were identified as potential zoning ordinance compliance issues. 

• Section 36-324 Landscaping and Screening – The Planning Commission may require 
a greenbelt between the proposed use and adjacent residential uses to limit impact from 
additional traffic and the visual impact of the new building. 

• Section 36-406 Curb Cuts and Driveways – It is unclear if driveways have been 
approved by the county road commission. 

• Section 36-416 Performance Standards – No performance standards information was 
provided.  The applicant should indicate whether performance standards will be complied with. 

• Section 36-500 Off-Street Loading and Unloading – One loading space was provided, 
two are required. 

• Section 36-701 Maximum Building Height – Maximum building height is not stated. 

In addition to these comments, we have attached checklists which contain additional information 
for your use. 

Next Steps: 
As the Planning Commission is aware, the Special Land Use and Site Plan Review request must  
be addressed separately.  Following is a general summary of the process necessary for the  
Planning Commission to take action on this request. 

1. Address outstanding ordinance issues: The Planning Commission should determine 
which informational requirements, if any, are appropriate to be waived.  The Planning 
Commission should also determine whether outstanding zoning compliance issues have 
been addressed by the applicant or if they are appropriate to be addressed via a 
conditional approval. 

2. Take action on the Special Land Use: The Planning Commission must take action on 
the Special Land Use request according to the standards in the zoning ordinance.  See 
the attached Special Land Use checklist for additional information. 

3. Take action on the Site Plan: The Planning Commission must take action on the Site 
Plan Request according to the standards in the zoning ordinance.  See the attached Site 
Plan checklist for additional information. 

Regulatory and other governmental agencies with jurisdiction may have additional comments or 
requirements.  The developer and designer remain responsible for the design, construction, and 
any resulting impacts of the project.  If you have any questions or require additional information, 
please contact me at jball@rowepsc.com or (810) 341-7500. 

Sincerely, 

ROWE Professional Services Company 
 
 
 
Jason Ball, AICP 
Senior Planner II 

Attachments 
 

R:\Projects\22C0001\Docs\Planning and Zoning Services\Planning Commission\Site Plan Review\Family Dollar\SP Review Ltr - 7029 
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September 7, 2023

Ms. Wendy Meinberg, Flushing Township Clerk
7029 Mt Morris Road
Flushing, MI 48433

RE: Site Plan Review 7029 Mt. Morris Road Family Dollar

Dear Ms. Meinberg:

Per your request, ROWE Professional Services Company has performed an engineering review 
of the above-referenced proposed site project plans. The proposed development includes a 
10,500 square foot commercial building, an asphalt parking lot, a detention basin, storm sewer, 
sanitary sewer lead and water main connection.  The proposed development is to be located at 
7029 Mt. Morris Road.  The township received the site plan set on July 24, 2023.  The subject 
property is zoned C-2 Commercial.

Based on our review, we offer the following comments:

Engineering Comments

1. Sheet C4.0: The proposed detention basin overflow is shown within contours that do not 
match the calculated overflow elevation.

2. Sheet C4.0: Further proposed site grading may be needed around the detention basin
most notably regarding the overflow outlet.

3. Sheet C5.0: The outlet control structure detail notes a frame and grate rim elevation that 
would be incompatible with the elevation of interior structure elements as shown.

4. Sheet C5.0: Storm sewer calculations should be provided for individual pipe runs.

5. Sheet C5.0: The proposed slope for the storm sewer run from CB-100 to EX Stm 210 does 
not match the indicated inverts at the structures.

6. If applicable, any proposed easements shall be shown on the plans and developer shall 
verify that easements are granted to the public agency maintaining these utilities.

7. The developer shall obtain all permits through Michigan Department of Environment, Great 
Lakes, and Energy (EGLE), Genesee County Road Commission (GCRC), and Genesee 
County Drain Commissioner Division of Water and Waste Services (GCDC-WWS) as 
necessary to complete the proposed work shown.

8. Plans shall be reviewed by the GCDC-WWS for approval on any proposed water main 
and proposed sanitary sewer.

9. Plans shall be reviewed by the Genesee County Drain Commission Surface Water 
Management (GCDC-SWM) for surface water management and onsite detention.
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Regulatory and other governmental agencies with jurisdiction may have additional comments or 
requirements.  The developer and designer remain responsible for the design, construction, and 
any resulting impacts of the project.  If you have any questions or require additional information, 
please contact me at dsanders@rowepsc.com or (810) 341-7500. 
 
Sincerely, 
ROWE Professional Services Company 
 
 
 
Deveron Q. Sanders, PE 
Project Engineer 
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Charter Township of Flushing 
Zoning Ordinance Compliance Checklist 
Family Dollar, 7029 W. Mount Morris Road 

Site Plan Received: July 25, 2023 
Article 3: General Provisions Requirements 

Does Site Plan Include This Information 
Yes No N/A Comment 

Sec. 36-304. Common Driveways. Are the proper Right-of-Way 
(ROW) shown on the plan (33 ft ingress/egress for not more than 2 
residences)? The applicant provides there are records with the 
Genesee County Register of Deeds, written agreement with all lot or 
residences to be served by the common driveway, and staked 
boundary survey of driveway easement. 

  X 

Common driveways does 
not apply to this site 

Sec. 36-305. Private Roads. Are the required information provided 
and the road has a minimum 66ft ROW and follow other 
requirements? 

  X 
No private road is 
planned 

Sec. 36-309. Non Conforming Use Generally. Is this a non 
conforming use and if so it is not being enlarged, altered, or changed 
in area, activity, content, and has not ceased business for a period 
of 1 year or more? 

  X 
The use is conforming 

Sec. 36-310. Non Conforming Structure. Is this a non conforming 
structure and if so there is no change in use, location, modification, 
or structure in setback requirements or other dimensional 
requirements? 

  X 
The structure is 
conforming 

Sec. 36-314. Non Conventional Dwellings. Does any proposed 
dwelling comply with the prohibition against dwelling in a cellar, 
garage, or incompletely constructed structure after 1989? 

  X 
No dwelling is proposed 

Sec. 36-318. Temporary Dwelling Structure, Fixed, or Movable. If 
a temporary structure is proposed for a dwelling, has it been granted 
the required Special Use Permit (SUP). 

  X 
No temporary dwelling is 
proposed 

 
Article 4: Site Regulations Requirements Does Site Plan Include This Information 

Yes No N/A Comment 
Sec. 36-400. Accessory Structures. Is any accessory structure 
being proposed that follows these requirements?   X No accessory structure is 

proposed 
Sec. 36-403. Lot Sizes. Is the lot not served by municipal water and 
sanitary sewer have a minimum lot size of 30,000 sq ft with at least 
100 feet of frontage on a public road and other septic system 
requirements? 

  X 
Lot is served by municipal 
water and sanitary 

Sec. 36-404. One Family Dwelling Regulations. Do any proposed 
the one family dwellings meet the requirements?   X Site is not a dwelling 

Sec. 36-405. Clear Vision Zone. Does the development meet the 
requirement to have a 25ft area from the intersection of 2 public 
ROW with no structure, objects, or existing topography over 2 ft, 
besides some tree exceptions? 

X   
Site plan shows nearest 
objects with potential to 
block vision (trees) are 
55+ ft from corner of ROW 

Sec. 36-406. Curb Cuts and Driveways. Do any proposed curb 
cuts or driveways have approval from the Genesee County Road 
Commission for curb cuts or driveways? ?   

Have the driveways been 
approved and a permit 
issued by the Genesee 
County Road 
Commission? 

Sec. 36-408. Fences, Walls, and Other Protective Barriers. Do 
any proposed fences conform to the Flushing Township Fence 
Ordinance? 

  X 
No fences are proposed 
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Article 4: Site Regulations Requirements Does Site Plan Include This Information 
Yes No N/A Comment 

Sec. 36-409. Incinerators and Outside Trash Containers. Do any 
proposed incinerators and outside trash containers follow these 
requirements? X   

Proposed trash 
dumpsters are accessible 
from the road and 
driveway without blocking 
traffic and are maintained 
in a enclosure. 

Sec. 36-410. Lot Grades. Does the site plan include a sloping grade 
cause the surface drainage to flow away from the walls of such 
structures and does new construction it does not jeopardize existing 
drainage systems? X   

Grading and drainage 
plan slopes away from 
structures and is 
designed to not 
jeopardize existing 
systems 

Sec. 36-411. Setback. Does the site plan comply with the setback 
requirements? 

X   

Setback rules are 
followed, and nearest 
residential district is 
135.7’ from proposed 
structure, well within 
additional setback 

Sec. 36-413. Storage in Front Yard. Does the proposed storage, 
parking of any vehicle, or permanent structure outside of the front 
yard? 

  X 
Not located in a 
residential district 

Sec. 36-414. Water Supply. Does the proposed development have 
safe, adequate, and sanitary water supply? X   Connecting to existing 

water and sanitary 
Sec. 36-415. Private Water Supply. Does the proposed 
development met the requirements to have a private water supply?   X Public water supply 

Sec. 36-416. Performance Standards. Does the proposed 
development meet performance standards for the below categories? X    

(a) Smoke Control.  
?   

Please indicate the 
amount of smoke 
projected. 

(b) Control of Noise. ?   Please indicate max 
noise projected 

(c) Odors. ?   Please indicate any 
potential odors, if any 

(d) Control of Glare or Heat. ?   Please indicate any glare 
or heat 

(e) Control of Vibrations. ?   Please indicate any 
vibration potential 

(f) Control of Radioactivity or Electronical Disturbance. 
?   

Please indicate 
radioactive or electric 
disturbance 

(g) Outdoor Storage and Waste Disposal. X   Requirements met 
Sec. 36-417. Mobile Home Park Development. Does the proposed 
mobile home park meet these requirements?   X Site is not a mobile home 

park 
Sec. 36-418. Industrial Parks. Does the proposed industrial park 
meet these requirements?   X Site is not an industrial 

park 
Sec. 36-419. Farm Animals and Horses. Within the RSA district, 
are the requirements being met?   X Site will not store farm 

animals or horses 
 

Article 5: Off Street Parking Requirements Does Site Plan Include This Information 
Yes No N/A Comment 

Sec. 36-500. Off-Street Loading and Unloading. Is a 
loading/unloading space provided as required? ?   

One loading space is 
provided instead of two, 
but it is double the 
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Article 5: Off Street Parking Requirements Does Site Plan Include This Information 
Yes No N/A Comment 

required size 
Sec. 36-501. Off-Street Parking Requirements. Do any proposed 
parking spaces meet these requirements? 

 X  

Spaces are the correct 
size, not enough spaces 
are provided. A variance 
was granted at the ZBA 
Meeting on 7/17/2023. 

 
Sec. 36-501(b)(1) Off-Street Parking Requirements Required Provided 

Parking Spaces-  
 

8607/100 = 86 spaces 
(stated on C3.0) 42 

Barrier Free Spaces- 2 2 

Loading Spaces- 10500/10000 = 2 Loading 
Spaces 

1 Loading Space, 
double of required size 
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Article 7: District Requirements 

What is the use: Retail / Sales and service, general 

Is use permitted in the district it is located in (C-2)          By Right:   □    By SUP:  X 
 

Sec. 36-701 Table of District Regulations 
District Requirement Ordinance Standard Proposed Plot Plan 
Minimum Lot Area (sq. ft.) 22,500 5.19ac = 226,076 sq. ft. 
Minimum Lot Width (ft.) 150 450 
Minimum Lot Depth (ft.) 150 569 
Minimum Setbacks – Front (S) 50 50 
                              - Sides (E) 50 50 
                              - Sides (W) 50 50 
                              - Rear (N) 50 50 
Maximum Building Height (Stories) 2.5 Not Stated 
Maximum Lot Coverage (%) N/A N/A 
Are there any required conditions for this 
district? 

N/A 

 
 
Article 18: Special Use Permits Requirements 

Sec. 36-1804 
Does Site Plan Include This Information 

Yes No N/A Comment 
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Charter Township of Flushing 
 Site Plan Standards for Approval 

Family Dollar, 7029 W. Mount Morris Road 
Site Plan Date: July 25, 2023 

Sec. 20-1907 Standards for Approval 

Standards 
Does Site Meet 
Requirements 

Yes No N/A 
(a) Off Site Improvements. No off site improvements can be required as a condition for 
site approval, unless the applicant has volunteered to construct such improvements as 
documented by their site plan drawing. However, if the lack of such off site 
improvements will create unacceptable conditions, said lack is sufficient justification for 
denial of a site plan. 

   

COMMENTS/FINDINGS OF FACT:  
• No off-site improvements are proposed. 

Applicant’s Comments: 
 

Planning Consultant’s Comments: 
N/A 

Planning Commission Comments: 
 
  
 

(b) District Regulations. The project must comply with the applicable district regulation 
regarding use, dimensions, off street parking and any other aspects of development.    

COMMENTS/FINDINGS OF FACT:  
• Retail Use is permitted under special land use requirements 
• There are several ordinance requirements that need further clarification, including performance 

standards and loading zones. 
Applicant’s Comments: 
 

Planning Consultant’s Comments: 
Applicant may be able to provide 
more information regarding these 
outstanding requirements. 

Planning Commission Comments: 
 
 
 

(c) Special Use Standards. If the site plan review is being conducted for a 
proposed Special Land Use Permit, any Special Use Standards relating to the use must 
also be satisfied. 

   

COMMENTS/FINDINGS OF FACT:  
• A few minor outstanding issues remain relative to zoning compliance.  
• The Planning Commission may determine that a greenbelt is necessary. 

Applicant’s Comments: 
 

Planning Consultant’s Comments: 
Overall, the site is largely in 
compliance with special use 
standards. 

Planning Commission Comments: 
 
 
 

(d) Transportation. Transportation facilities serving the parcel must be sufficient to 
provide safe and efficient access to the parcel and circulation within it. Consideration 
shall be given to roads rights of way, surface type, number of lanes, driveway design 
and location, vehicular circulation within the parcel, parking, snow removal from 
transportation facilities, pedestrian circulation, emergency vehicle access, and 
accessibility for handicapped persons. When the adequacy of public road service to the 
parcel is questioned, the input of the Genesee County Road Commission shall be 
sought. All parking areas shall be adequately screened to minimize headlight glare from 
shining onto adjacent property. 

   

COMMENTS/FINDINGS OF FACT:  
• It is not clear whether the applicant requires additional approvals from the County Road Commission.  
• The roadways appear to be adequate to support the proposed use. 
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Sec. 20-1907 Standards for Approval 

Standards 
Does Site Meet 
Requirements 

Yes No N/A 
Applicant’s Comments: 
 

Planning Consultant’s Comments: 
The Planning Commission should 
determine whether a county road 
commission permit will be required 
and if approval should be 
conditioned upon that review. 

Planning Commission Comments: 
 
 
 
 

(e) Utilities. Public utilities, including water, sewer and storm drainage facilities, 
must be adequate to serve the proposed use or sufficient provisions shall be made to 
provide these services on site. Private utility services, including electricity, telephone and 
natural gas, must be sufficient to serve the needs of the project. When the adequacy of 
any public utility service to the site is in question, the input of the appropriate public utility 
provider shall be sought. 

   

COMMENTS/FINDINGS OF FACT:  
• Capacity of public sanitary sewer has been calculated and will not have an effect. 
• Capacity of public water has not been calculated but would not appear to be significantly impacted. 
• Utility permits will be acquired and approved prior to construction. 

Applicant’s Comments: 
 

Planning Consultant’s Comments: 
Overall, the site is largely in 
compliance with utility standards.  

Planning Commission Comments: 
 
 

(f) Fire Protection. The proposed project must comply with applicable fire safety 
regulations. Also, current fire department personnel and equipment must be sufficient to 
serve the project or sufficient provisions shall be made to provide these services. Finally, 
location number and capacity of fire hydrants, if applicable, must be adequate to serve 
fire suppression needs. 

   

COMMENTS/FINDINGS OF FACT:  
• No fire protection information was provided with the application. 

Applicant’s Comments: 
 

Planning Consultant’s Comments: 
It may be helpful to have the fire 
department review the plans to 
confirm compliance. 

Planning Commission Comments: 
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Sec. 20-1907 Standards for Approval 

Standards 
Does Site Meet 
Requirements 

Yes No N/A 
(g) Environment. Natural features of the landscape should be retained whenever 
practicable to serve as a buffer between the project and adjoining properties or help to 
control erosion, contain storm water runoff, absorb noise, deflect wind currents, reduce 
glare or otherwise benefit the general health, safety or appearance of the neighborhood. 
Any buildings, fences, lighting, vegetation of other features that are introduced into the 
landscape should be designed to complement the site's surrounding environment and 
enhance the positive features of the project. The site will be developed with the goal of 
controlling any negative impacts the project might have, such as noise, smoke, vibration, 
odor, glare, heat or dust so that they will not be discernible beyond the property 
boundaries. … In addition: 

1) Sites at which hazardous substances are stored, used or generated shall be 
designed to prevent spills and discharges to the air, surface of the ground, 
ground water, lakes, streams, rivers or wetlands. 

2) Secondary containment for above ground areas where hazardous substances 
are stored or used shall be provided. Secondary containment shall be sufficient 
to store the substance for the maximum anticipated period of time necessary for 
the recovery of any released substance. 

3) General purpose floor drains shall only be allowed if they are approved by the 
responsible agency for connection to a public sewer system, an onsite closed 
holding tank (not a septic system), or regulated through a State of Michigan 
ground water discharge permit. 

4) State and federal agency requirements for storage, spill prevention, record 
keeping, emergency response, transport and disposal of hazardous substances 
shall be met. No discharges to ground water, including direct and indirect 
discharges, shall be allowed without required permits and approvals. 

   

COMMENTS/FINDINGS OF FACT:  
• No materials hazardous to the environment are proposed. 
• Negative project impacts have not been studied but are not expected to have an impact beyond property 

boundaries. 
Applicant’s Comments: 
 

Planning Consultant’s Comments: 
Overall, the site is largely in 
compliance with standards. The 
Planning Commission may 
determine whether impact studies 
will be required and if approval 
should be conditioned upon that 
review. 

Planning Commission Comments: 
 
 
 

(h) Consistency With Ordinance Intent. The site plan should be generally 
consistent with the purpose and objectives of this ordinance and with the purpose of the 
Zoning District in which the subject parcel is located. 

   

COMMENTS/FINDINGS OF FACT: 
•  

Applicant’s Comments: 
 

Planning Consultant’s Comments: 
The outstanding issues identified 
above should be addressed to 
meet ordinance intent. 

Planning Commission Comments: 
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Charter Township of Flushing  
Special Land Use Standards for Approval 

Family Dollar, 7029 W. Mount Morris Road 
Site Plan Date: July 25, 2023 

Sec. 20-1802 Standards for Approval 

Standards 
Does Site Meet 
Requirements 

Yes No N/A 
(a) That the special land use shall be consistent with and promote the 
intent and purpose of this chapter.    

COMMENTS/FINDINGS OF FACT:  
• The use (Retail) is permitted as a special land use in the zoning district C-2.  

Applicant’s Comments: 
N/A 

Planning Consultant Comments: 
The use is permitted as a special 
land use and the current use of 
the site is a vacant lot. The 
construction of retail on this lot 
would support the township’s goal 
of future commercial development. 

Planning Commission Comments: 
 
 
 
 

(b) That the proposed use will ensure that the land use or activity 
authorized shall be compatible with adjacent land uses, the natural 
environment and the capacities of public services and facilities affected 
by the proposed land use. 

   

COMMENTS/FINDINGS OF FACT:  
• Building and parking will be distanced from neighboring residential lots by the required 100 ft. 
• Capacity of public sanitary sewer has been calculated and will not have an effect. 
• Capacity of public water has not been calculated, but would not appear to be significantly 

impacted.  
• The property is adjacent to residential properties to the West and South, no fences or buffers 

are proposed to limit impact from the new commercial development on adjacent residential 
properties.  

• The Planning Commission may require a greenbelt be planted to buffer adjacent residential uses 
per Section 36-324. 

Applicant’s Comments: 
 

Planning Consultant Comments: 
Use appears to meet this 
standard, however the Planning 
Commission may determine that a 
greenbelt is necessary to buffer 
adjacent residential uses/districts. 

Planning Commission Comments: 
 
 
 

(c) The special land use sought is consistent with the public health, safety, 
and welfare of the township.    

COMMENTS/FINDINGS OF FACT:  
• The only potential risks posed by the use would relate to traffic at the intersection of Elms and 

Mt. Morris Road. The applicant is proposing two separate driveways that will connect both roads.  
• The applicant has not provided confirmation of approval from the Genesee County Road 

Commission.  
Applicants Comments: 
 

Planning Consultant Comments: 
The use does not clearly present 
dangers to public health, safety, 

Planning Commission Comments: 
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and welfare, but confirmation of 
driveway placement and approval 
from the county road commission is 
necessary.  

 

(d) A request for approval of the land use or activity, which is in 
compliance with the standards stated in this chapter, the conditions 
imposed pursuant to this chapter, and other applicable ordinances and 
state and federal statutes shall be approved by the commission. 

   

COMMENTS/FINDINGS OF FACT:  
• A few minor outstanding issues remain relative to zoning compliance.  
• The Planning Commission may determine that a greenbelt is necessary.  

Applicants Comments: 
N/A 

Planning Consultant Comments: 
Overall the site is largely in 
compliance with ordinance 
standards.  

Planning Commission Comments: 
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Charter Township of Flushing 
Site Plan Information Checklist 

Family Dollar, 7029 W. Mount Morris Road 
Site Plan Received Date: July 25, 2023 

Sec. 36-1902 Site Plan Review Requirements 
Required Information Does Site Plan Include This Information 

Yes No N/A Comment 
A site plan drawn to a scale of 1 inch equals 20 feet.  X  Site plan is scaled to 1 inch 

equals 40 feet 
(a) Statistical data including: number of dwelling units, 
size of dwelling units (e.g., one-bedroom, two-bedroom, 
and three-bedroom), if any, and total gross acreage 
involved. In all other cases, the location, type, 
horsepower, fuel, dimensions and other data of all 
machinery to be used on the proposed site. 

  X No dwelling units or 
machinery is planed to be 
used on the site. 

(b) The location of principal and accessory buildings on 
the lot and the relationship of each structure to the other. 

X   Principal building is shown 
with relation to the site, no 
accessory buildings are 
planned. 

(c) Vehicular traffic and pedestrian circulation features 
within and without the site. 

X   Vehicular and pedestrian 
circulation features are shown 

(d) The location and dimensions of all off-street parking 
areas including maneuvering lanes, service lanes, off-
street loading spaces and other service areas within the 
development. 

X   Maneuvering lanes are 45’ 

(e) The location, dimensions and proposed use of all on-
site recreation areas, if any. 

  X No on-site recreation areas 
are proposed. 

(f) The location of all proposed landscaping, fences or 
walls. 

X   Landscaping trees are 
shown, no other landscaping 
is shown. Is other 
landscaping or fences 
required? 

(g) The height and dimensions of all structures.  X  Building height not shown. 
(h) Front, rear and side elevations of any typical structure 
proposed for development. 

 X  Front, rear, and side 
elevations were not submitted 
for the main building. 

(i) The location and capacity of private or public water 
and sanitary services and solid waste disposal facilities 
servicing the site. 

?   Locations and capacity 
calculations are shown for 
sanitary on sheet C5.0, but 
only location is shown for 
water. No water capacity 
calculations are shown. 

(j) The locations, dimensions and lighting of all signs.  X  Location shown in C3.0 with 
no lighting and no dimensions 
Will the sign be lit? 

(k) The location, intensity and orientation of all lighting. X   Does the sign have lighting? 
If not, lighting is completely 
shown on C3.0.  

(l) A location map indicating the relationship of the site to 
the surrounding land use for an area of not less than 1 
square mile. 

 X  Largest map view (on cover) 
shows approximately ½ sq 
mile 
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Sec. 36-1902 Site Plan Review Requirements 
Required Information Does Site Plan Include This Information 

Yes No N/A Comment 
(m) A physiographic map showing the natural 
topography, the soil types, and suitability for intended 
use, natural features such as wood lots, lakes, drains, 
streams, and ditches, and surface coverage data (such 
as paved areas and structures) related to storm water 
runoff characteristics. 

X   Topography map is shown on 
Sheet C2.0, and soil type and 
suitability are shown on Sheet 
C4.1. There does not appear 
to be any wood lots, lakes, 
drains, streams, or unlabeled 
ditches.  

(n) The site plan shall be sealed by a professional 
engineer, architect, landscape architect or community 
planner. 

X   Site plan is sealed by a 
licensed professional 
engineer. 

(o) Location and size of interior and exterior areas and 
structures to be used for storage use, loading/unloading, 
recycling, or disposal of hazardous substances. 

  X No hazardous substances will 
be stored, loaded, recycled, 
or disposed of 

(p) Location of all underground and above ground 
storage tanks for such uses as fuel storage, waste oil 
holding tanks, chemical storage, hazardous waste 
storage, collection of contaminated storm water or wash 
water, and all similar uses. 

  X There is no necessity for 
underground or above ground 
storage for any of the listed 
items. 

(q) Location of exterior drains, dry wells, catch basins, 
retention/detention areas, sumps and other facilities 
designed to collect, store to transport storm water or 
waste water. The point of discharge for all drains and 
pipes shall be specified on 
the site plan. 

X   Wastewater information is 
shown on Sheet 5.0, and all 
information is provided. 
Proposed storm will 
discharge into existing storm 
and overflow channel. 

(r) Delineation of areas on the site which are known or 
suspected to be contaminated, together with a report on 
the status of site cleanup. 

?   No suspected contaminated 
areas are shown, are there 
areas that could be 
contaminated on the site, such 
as the mounds in the back of 
the site? 

(s) Submission of the "Hazardous Substances Reporting 
Form for Site Plan Review." 

  ? Does this site require the 
submission of the "Hazardous 
Substances Reporting Form 
for Site Plan Review."? 

(t) Submission of the "State/County Environmental 
Permits Checklist." 

?   Has this checklist been 
submitted? 

(u) 100 year floodplain. X   This site sits in an area 
outside of minimal flood 
hazard, according to Sheet 
C1.0 

(v) Topographic lines at 1' intervals. X   Topographic lines are all at 1’ 
intervals on the site plan 

(w) Proposed and existing utilities including water, sewer, 
storm sewer and lighting. 

X   All proposed and existing 
utilities shown on Sheet C5.0. 
Lighting plan shown on Sheet 
C3.0 

(x) Driveway location. X   Two driveways shown and 
dimensioned on Sheet C3.0 
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Sec. 36-1902 Site Plan Review Requirements 
Required Information Does Site Plan Include This Information 

Yes No N/A Comment 
(y) Current zoning of parcel and if the proposed use is not 
permitted in the district the parcel is zoned, an indication 
as to the proposed zoning. 

X   Parcel is zoned C-2. The 
proposed use of the parcel 
(retail) is allowed as a SLU, 
which an application has 
been submitted 

(z) Statement on the plan as to whether wetlands exist on 
the site. 

  X Based on EGLE Viewer, no 
wetlands exist on the site.  
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